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Dear Ms. Hugo:

Re: PG&E’s Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Pacific Gas &
Electric’s Emeryville Materials Facility, Emeryville, California

Enclosed are two copies of the above-referenced report, performed for the fourth quarter of
1995 ending in December. The report was prepared by EMCON, and summarizes
groundwater flow direction, hydraulic gradient, and the results of laboratory chemical analyses
of groundwater samples collected in December of 1995.

Findings of the report include:

¢ The depth to ground water ranges from 10.13 to 14.22 feet below the surface. Ground
water flow was to the north with a gradient magnitude of 0.03 f/ft between wells ESE-2
and MW-4 and toward the south with a gradient magnitude of to 0.05 fi/ft between wells
ESE-1 and ESE-4.

o TEPH which matches a transformer oil standard is present in well ESE-1 (440 ug/l).
Unknown hydrocarbons in the diesel range were present in well ESE-4 at a concentration
of 57 ug/l. All other compounds were below the method detection limit.

If you have any questions about this report, or the workplan on the same site submitted
previously, please call me at (510) 450-5710.

Sincerely,

Michelle E. Boscoe
Senior Environmental Coordinator

Enclosures

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
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1 INTRODUCTION

This report presents data collected during the fourth quarter 1995 monitoring period at the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Emeryville Maintenance facility at 4525 Hollis Street in
Emeryville, California (see Figure 1).

2 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND DIRECTION

Fourth quarter groundwater levels were measured at the PG&E Maintenance Facility in
Emeryville, California, on December 15, 1995, using an electronic sounding device, and recorded
on the historical monitoring well data form included in Appendix A. The groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. The December data were used in constructing a groundwater contour
map (see Figure 2). December water levels ranged from a low of 13.11 feet above mean sea level
(MSL) in well ESE-1 to a high of 21.61 feet above MSL in well MW-4. The groundwater
gradient is 0.03 foot per foot (ft/ft) to the north between monitoring wells ESE-2 and MW-4 and
0.05 ft/ft to the south between monitoring wells ESE-4 and ESE-1.

3 SAMPLING, ANALYSIS, AND MONITORING PROGRAM
RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected from wells ESE-1 through ESE-4 on December 15, 1995,
consistent with the protocol presented in Figure 3, and analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method
602/8020; polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by USEPA Method 3510/608; and total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) as diesel, and dielectric/mansformer oil by USEPA
Method 3510/8015M. Temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity were measured in the field
and recorded on the water sample field data sheets (see Appendix A). Groundwater samples were
not collected from well MW-4. Field readings from the fourth quarter 1995 monitoring event are
summarized in Table 1.

The analytical results are discussed below. Fourth quarter 1995 and historical analytical data are
surnmarized in Table 2.

BTEX and PCBs were not detected at or above the method reporting limit (MRL) in any sample
collected from ESE-1 through ESE-4.

Petroleurn hydrocarbons were detected in the diesel range in well ESE-1 and ESE-4. Chromalab,
Inc., compared the peak in the chromatogram from this event with the chromatogram for the
reference standard supplied by PG&E. The chromatogram peak in ESE-1 was similar to that of
transformer oil, and the concentration was estimated to be 440 micrograms per liter (ug/L). The
chromatogram peak in ESE-4 was not similar to that of transformer oil; the concentration was
estimated to be 57 pg/l. Transformer oil was not detected at or above the MRL in samples
collected from ESE-2 or ESE-3. TEPH as diesel was not detected in the samples collected from
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wells ESE-1 through ESE-4. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are
included in Appendix B.

4 FIELD LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Analytical data were evaluated for accuracy and precision based on field and laboratory quality
contro! {QC) sample performance. The field QC consisted of collecting one trip blank (TB-1) and
one field blank (FB-1) and analyzing them for BTEX.

Field and trip blanks are collected to assess the effect of field and laboratory environments on the
analytical results and to identify false positives. No parameters were detected above their
respective MRLs in the field blank or trip blank, indicating no adverse effects from sampling or
analytical procedures.

The laboratory QC consisted of checking adherence to holding times and evaluating method
blanks and marrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) results.

Holding tmes are established by the USEPA and refer to the maximum time allowed to pass
between sample collection and analysis by the laboratory, These limits assist in determining data
validity. The method blank resuits are used to assess the effect of the laboratory environment on
the analytical results. The MS and MSD recoveries are used to assess accuracy, and the relative
percent difference (RPD) between the MS and MSD is used to assess the precision of the
analytical results.

All analyses were done within the holding times specified by the USEPA. No compounds were
detected in the daily method blanks. Recoveries of MS and MSD, and the RPDs between the
duplicate results, were within the laboratory acceptance limits.

The field and laboratory QC results indicate that the analytical data are of acceptable quality.

The material and data in this report were prepared under the supervision and direction of the
undersigned.

EMCON
J.C.Isham | E
Geology adr
C.H.G. 007 t y
SAONMNPIMNOEATO1430140.2BS-96wpt: | Rev. 0, 1/19/96

0143-014.02 o 2




Table 1
Field Measurements
Fourth Quarter 1995 and Historical Data
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Emeryville, California

Sample Top-of-Casing o Groundwater  Measured Well Electrical
Designation Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation Depth pH Temperature Conductivity
(fYMSL)' (feet) (fYMSL) (feet) (units) (°F) (umhos/cm)
ESE-1 03/28/94 23.66 10.06 13.60 20.8 8.48 73.1 600
ESE-1 04/07/94 23.66 10.22 13.44 NM® Ns* NS NS
ESE-1 12/12/94 23.66 9.18 14.48 30.6 726 63.4 588
ESE-1 03/13/95 23.66 8.20 15.46 30.6 7.33 63.3 548
ESE-1 06/15/95 23.66 9.50 14.16 30.6 6.90 64 505
ESE-1 09/15/95 23.66 10.13 13.53 30.6 6.80 65.1 505
ESE-1 12/15/95 23.66 10.55 13.11 338 7.04 65.1 511
ESE-2 03/28/94 27.80 10.13 17.67 342 1.67 67.5 580 II
ESE-2 04/07/94 27.80 14.37 13.43 NM NS NS NS
ESE-2 12/12/94 27.80 13.05 14.75 343 7.05 64.6 610
ESE-2 03/13/95 27.80 12.48 15.32 343 7.19 625 596
ESE-2 06/15/95 27.80 13.85 13.95 343 7.02 65.1 601
ESE-2 09/15/95 27.80 14.22 13.58 343 6.91 65.6 627
ESE-2 12/15/95 27.80 11.65 16.15 34.1 7.12 64.7 591
ESE-3 03/28/94 23.91 11.23 12.68 309 747 68.7 610
ESE-3 04/07/94 23.91 1t.29 12.62 NM NS NS NS
ESE-3 12/12/94 23.91 10.62 13.29 31.0 7.19 63.9 600
ESE-3 03/13/95 23.91 9.45 14.46 31.0 6.99 62.5 600
ESE-3 06/15/95 23.91 10.27 13.64 31.0 7.10 64.9 556
ESE-3 09/15/95 2391 10.87 13.04 310 6.96 65.5 559
ESE-3 12/19/95 2391 9.40 14.51 310 7.28 642 556
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Table 1
Field Measurements
Fourth Quarter 1995 and Historical Data
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Emeryville, California

Sample Top-of-Casing " Groundwater  Measured Well Electrical
Designation Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation Depth pH Temperature Conductivity
(fvMSL)’ (Feen) (fUMSL) (feet) (units) (°F) (umhos/cm)
|ESE-4 03/28/94 24.33 10.63 13.70 31.4 777 66.3 610
ESE-4 04/07/94 24.33 10.85 13.48 NM NS NS NS
ESE-4 12/12/94 24.33 9.63 14.70 316 7.11 63.1 591
ESE-4 03/13/95 24.33 8.90 15.43 316 7.16 61.2 595
ESE-4 06/15/95 2433 9.81 14.52 316 7.05 64.1 565
ESE-4 09/15/95 24.33 10.85 13.48 KN 7.01 66.3 584
ESE-4 12/15/95 2433 8.72 15.61 316 7.05 64.6 555
"MW—4 03/13/95 28.14 9.84 18.30 14.7 NS NS NS
MW-4 06/15/95 28.14 10.74 17.40 14.7 NS NS NS
MW-4 09/15/95 28.14 10.90 17.24 14.7 NS NS NS
MW-4 12/15/95 28.14 6.53 21.61 14.7 NS NS NS
* fMSL = feet relative 1o mean sea level.
umhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter at 77°F.
* NM = not measured.
NS = not sampled. _ .

NAXLSWOI430W0140001 1896K 2 X1LS Revision 1; 1/18/96




Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Emeryville, California

Table 2
Analytical Data
Fourth Quarter 1995 and Historical Data

(ugh)’
Sample Sampling Polychlorinated
Designation Date Biphenols TEPH? Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ESE-1 03/28/94 <l 340 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
ESE-1 12/12/94 <0.5 80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-1 03/13/95 1.3 500° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-1 06/15/95 <0.5 350° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-i 09/15/95 <0.5 470° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-1 12/15/95 <0.5 44p° <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-2 03/28/94 <1 250 0.8 1.5 <0.3 2.7
ESE-2 12/12/94 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
ESE-2 03713195 <05 1204 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-2 06/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-2 09/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 it
ESE-2 12/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-3 03/28/94 <1 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
ESE-3 12/12/94 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-3 03/13/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-3 06/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (
ESE-3 09/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-3 12/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-4 03/28/94 <l <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
ESE-4 12/12/94 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-4 03/13/95 <0.5 564 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE4 06/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-4 09/15/95 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ESE-4 12/15/95 <0.5 574 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MAXT SV AWA02WH 1R96K | X1.8
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Table 2
Analytical Data
Fourth Quarter 1995 and Historical Data
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Emeryville, California

(ugh)’
Sample Sampling Polychlorinated
Designation Date Biphenols TEPH? Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Trip Blank 03/28/94 <l <50- <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
Trip Blank 12/12/94 NA® NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trip Blank 03/13/93 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trip Blank 06/15/95 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trip Blank 09/15/95 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trip Blank 12/15/95 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Field Blank 03/28/94 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Field Blank 12/12/94 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Field Blank 03/13/95 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Field Blank 06/15195 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Field Blank 09/15/95 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Field Blank 12/15/95 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
' ug/l = micrigrams per liter.

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons..

Compounds similar (0 client-supplied transformer cil were found.

Compounds in Jiesel range not similar to Jaboratory standard for transformer oil.

NA = not analyzed. _ _ . _

MAVT SN AN AN IROSK T XY § Revision 1: 1/18/96
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@ MONITOFIING WELL PURGING PROTOCOL

\./ MEASURE AND RECORD DEPTH TO WATER
EMCON AND WELL TOTAL DEPTH

]
CHECK FOR FLOATING PRODUCT

Y Y

YES NO
| {
CALCULATE PURGE VOLUME BY

MEASURE AND DOCUMENT
FLOATING PRODUCT THICKNESS. USING THE FOLLOWING EQUATION:
DO NOT SAMPLE WELL FOR Pamirlhx7.48x3
DISSOLVED CONSTITUENTS. where:

P = calculated purge volume (gatlons)

.14

T’f L]
r = radius of weil casing in feat
h = haeight of water cotumn in feet

|
EVACUATE WATER FROM WELL EQUAL TO

WELL EVAGUATED TO PRACTICAL L.MITS THE CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME WHILE
OF DRYNESS BEFORE REMOVING MONITORING GRAQUND-WATER STABILIZATION
CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME INDICATOR PARAMETERS (pH. CONDUCTIVITY,

TEMPERATURE) AND TURBIDITY AT INTERVALS
OF ONE CASING VOLUME,
NO ‘ YES
FINAL TWQ SETS OF GROUND-WATER
STABILIZATION INDICATOR PARAMETER WELL RECHARGES TO A LEVEL
MEASUREMENTS MEET THE FOLLOWING SUFFICIENT FOR SAMPLE
CRITERIA: , COLLECTION WITHIN 24 HOURS
pH = = 0.05pHunts OF EVACUATION TO DRYNESS.
COND. = = 3% I
TEMP. = = 10°F :
TURBIDITY = = <SNTU v V
' T ‘ YES NO
YES NO ‘ _
| , FIELD TEST FIRST AECORD WELL
ELL PURGIG CONTINUE PURGING: RECHARGE WATER FOR AS DRY FOR
. INDICATOR PARAMETERS PURPOSES OF
CRITERIA MET; EVACUATE ADDITIONAL
' AND TUARBIDITY, THEN SAMPLING.
PROCEED TO CASING VOLUME OF e
PROCEED TO WELL
WELL SAMPLING WATER, MONITCRING SAMPLING.
INDICATOR PARAMETERS
L FOR STABLITY.

EMCON MONITORING WELL PURGING PROTOCOL | ‘ 3




APPENDIX A

HISTORICAL MONITORING WELL DATA FORM AND WATER SAMPLE
FIELD DATA SHEETS




EMCON - Field Services

A

Historical Monitoring Well Dawa

1921 Ringwood Avenue 2, . PG&E Emervville
San Jose, California “ Sjeffature 0143-014.002
Depth to First Second Floating Well
Floating Depth Depth Product Total
Well ID Date Product to Water to Water  Thickness Depth Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet)
Depth 10 liguid : 0.01 toot Total depth : 0.1 foot
03/13/95 8.26 8.26 ND 30.6
06/15/95 9.50 9.50 ND 3.6
09/15/95 10.13 10.13 ND 30.6
) - ) £ ‘.‘ ) . -
ESE-{ !)/’7/5'5 M @’ &A AAN 3R |Time:AYSE Lock: None
U3/1g/9s PU12.48 48 ND 34.3
06/15/95 13.85 13.85 ND 34.3
09/15/95 14.22 14.22 ND 34.3
ESE-2 s | s LA 39/ |Time:/1¥5% Lock: Dolphin
03/113/95 T 9.45 9.45 ND 31.0
06/45/95 10.27 10.27 ND 310
09/15/95 10.87 10.37 ND 31.0
ESE-3 e &2 G ALY 2 /2 ol|Time: 0§/ /Lock: 3210
J3/83/95 8.90 8.90 ND 316
06/15/95 9.81 9381 ND 316
09415/95 10.85 10.85 ND 31.6
ESE-4 Y72 -y A ’\, 3 /. (_, T:me:/??f"/ Lock: 3210
03/13/95 9.84 .84 ND 14.7
04/15/95 10.74 10.74 ND 14.7
09/15/95 10.90 10.90 ND 14.7
MWw-4 \J/ (55 | /.52 ,A/’S /Y. /| Time: 11 ¥ 3ock: None

Page L of ]




Location of pravious calibration;

lofé,t

( /_\ Rev. 3,2/94.)
u P ) 8- - sy =2
EMCON ROJECT NQO:. o ssd- 2 /a0 e SAMPLE ID: - =
‘ssociates  pypaEnBY: _ AL L e CLIENT NAME: Ha €
e’
SAMPLED BY: Cé' LOCATION: e, v e cn
TYPE: Ground Water C Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2.4 3___ 4 45 86—  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : LA VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): 3. 19
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : 10,55 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): INIEAS
DEPTH OF WELL {feet) : 33 ¢ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): /5. 5
= - —
DATE PURGED: {4~ /5 % Start (2400 Hn) (977 End(2400Hn 0553
DATESAMPLED: _ L% /7 %%  glan(e400Hr) £25€  End (2400 Hr) —
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) {gat.) {units) (umhos/em@ 25° C) °F (visuat) } isual)
£ 3/ Yo .Y /7 27, RR ot Jmu«
535 ¢ o .57 <o% &, & ]
05 28 12.0 /.03 S &7y / / .
(/3 /S, 5 .04 S/ (o5 / \[/ \l/
D. 0. (ppm); L7 onor: _Jlenc. A AT
. (COBALTO-500) (NTUO-200
Field QC sampieas collected at this weil: Parameters field {iterad at this well: or 0~ 1000)
Panid /(//"('
PURGING EQUIPMENT Pl .
—— 2" Bladder Pump ——  Bailer (Toflons) —— 2" Bladdar Pump —£ Bailar (Tafion#)
—e  Centrifugal Pump £ Baier (PVC) ~— DDL Samplor ———  Bailar {Slainless Steel)
—  Submersibla Pump — Bailer (Stainiass Steel) === Dipper — Submersibla Pump
—— Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated —_— Wall Wizarg™ —— Dadicated
Other: Other:
AEMARKS : £/ e A fr,
Mater Calibration: Date: M Time: 0 225 Mater Serial #: 5oz Temparature °F: (ﬁ{:
( EC 1000 | ”U’- ! Jecer ) (O Y(pH7 7') 2oy (pHI0 [T o~ “')(pHd.;QI__"—_')

/

k. .
LSignaturo%é—'/ /&Q— Reviewed By: ‘q(z’ Page
- .




r /-\ Rav. 3, 2/94 h
u p . "‘,-} o T /6/ R - ;‘ = - ;
EMCON ROJECT NQ: _ A0/« ' SAMPLE ID . N/

A4SOCNTES  pyRGEDEY: __ ALl CLIENTNAME: _/25 « o
SAMPLED BY: (// LOCATION: iz T AN 72 —
TYPE:  Ground Water __/_  Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 & 3 4__  45__  6__ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A2 VOLUME INCASING (gal): 16
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : T CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ /% & 5~
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : S/ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): [5.¢C
. 72,3 /7l Q2%
DATE PURGED: Start (2400 Hr) _£22€7 = End(2400Hr) _/O.
DATE SAMPLED: 4 Start (2400 H) /932 End (2400 Hy _

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(?400 Hr) (gal.) {units) {(umhes/iem 25° C) °F {visual) {visual)
o2 < 3 7. /9 <G YA B [fcs .t
[0S 7 2/ 5vy VA / /

[ris /40 217 S KK A / |
1033 _yS.0e /2 <5/ (47 Vi \Y
D.O. (ppm); — KL ODOR: __eure. A% ol
(COBALTG-500) {NTUO-200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters field filtered at this wall: of 0 + 1000)
A Pl
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladdar Pump = Bailar (Taflonx) — 2 Bladdar Pump _J Bailer (Teflonw)
—  Cantrifugal Pump -5.. Bailer (PVC) — DOL Sampier — Bailer (Stainlass Steel
== Submersibla Pump = Bailer (Slainiess Steal) — Oipper e Submaersible Pump
— Well Wizarg™ ——  Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ = [Dadicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : g?v/\ LOCK #: _ﬁll"_/L‘;.L
REMARKS : bt t  Se L Lo £,
Meater Calibration: Date: /= /55 :q'Time: Mater Serial #: Sors Z Temperature *F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (ol YpH7 ! ) (pH 10 ! ) (pH 4 )
Location of previous calibration: el Y i/ |
LSig;|r'1an‘u'e: o L ;,’/ A e Reviewed By: K(&. Page A~ of 4'
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WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: _Z3/& e /47

Rev. 3, 2!941-

SAMPLEID: _/~ S/~ _ ¢

gMcoN

PURGED BY: At

his CLIENTNAME: ~h.e

SAMPLED BY: N

LOCATION: _Fore vt ~n

TYPE: Ground Water __-"

CASING DIAMETER (inches):

2.4 3

Surface Water

Treatment Effjuent
4 45

Other

Other

S 6

CASING ELEVATION (fest/MSL) :

A/R

VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): . v

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) :

&, Fo

CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 23, 5%

>/,

D

DEPTH OF WELL (feet) :

(Yo

ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal):

DATE PURGED; _/.2 -/5- <5
DATE SAMPLED:

TIME
(2400 Hr)

(22

VOLUME
(gal)
< s

pH

{units)

239

Start (2400Hr) 222/
Start (2400 Hr)

End (2400 Hn 223

LTS End (2400 Hr)

re—

E.C.
(umhos/cm@ 25° C)

5

TEMPERATURE
°F (visual) (visual)

J{ S 7 {304/ Lle m v

COLOR TURBIDITY

<.
/227 ) 7.22

5SS (Y. / | |

ey 0. .25

sss Ly ( !

/23¢/ /Ao 7.2

S5 led) 2 \\/

Z

D.0.(ppm); AL ODOR:

15wt

—_—r | Kt

Field QC samples coliected at this well:

32 [[2se] !
PURGING EQUIPMENT

(COBALT0-500) (NTUO-200

Parameters field filterad at this weil: or 0 - 1000}

AL

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

2" Bladdar Pump
Centrifugal Pump

e Submersible Pump

———  Bailaer (Teflond:)
e Bailer (PVC)
= Bailer (Stainless Steeal)

2" Bladdar Pump Bailer (Teflon®)
DOL Sampler

Bailer {Stainloss Stoe:

Dipper
Well Wizargm™

Submersidle Pumg
Dedicatad

I kK

Wall Wizard™

Other;

——— Dedicated

7

VA LW
Wetr Car parked o woetl
2ol dn tf'uo{_qa»?

Othaer:

WELL INTEGRITY : LOCK #: 32

»/G/C.'c‘:-:
on 19-—!5'-415‘) wnable 1+

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Date: ~ 2 - /5 7S Tima:
(ec 1000 1041 1 e (Ol

2 r‘< Matar Serial #: (;0, 7 Temperature “F:Lié
HpH?Zt'""? /o ) (pH10_ 108/ ze ) (pHange | /07

KZ’ Page 5of %J

Location of previous calibration:

o /“/,/,4/;/

ignature:?."_~
LStgn

—Heviewed By:

— A

/




( Rev. 3, 2/94 A

(aaa)
&y  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

EMCON PROVECT NO: Zo/4Y crsio0.? SAMPLE ID: Y 4
A$IOCIATES  pyzaED BY- A /Iﬂ//:cs CUENT NAME: _ vy =
SAMFLED BY: S LOCATION: _Z 7 £ iy, L.
TYPE: Ground Water __1/_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2_X 3 4 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATICN (feet/MSL) : A/1? VOLUME IN CASING  {gal.) : 3,77
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) - X227 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 4. 99
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : Sle ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): ___ /. S-0
DATEPURGED: __/ 2-/5-53"  gtan {2400 Hr) _ZLLEL > End (2400 Hr) _/70 & /0 &
DATE SAMPLED: ___\// Start (2400 Hr) L //5"__ End (2400 Hr)

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
*1r400 Hr) {gal.} {units} (pmhosicm@ 25° C) *A {visuai) {visual)
<7 3 & 2.0 5S¢ Lol / R2a/ Maory
/oo 2.5 7:97 S S¢ LY /
Lipd /70 2. 07 S52 A7 [ [
/s ]S, 0 J.05 ___SSS (oA e \l/ N4

0.0. (ppm): — L7 ODOR: J41¥274 A2 P

: (COBALTO0-500) (NTUO- 200
Field QC samptes coilacted at this well: _ Parameters figld filtered at this wall; or ¢ - 1000}
ER-/ {1125 Al
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

2" Blaggder Pump —  Bailer {Tefion %) ——  2* Bladder Pump ——’{/Bauet Teflon )

—  Cantritugal Pump —! Baiter (PVC) —— DDLU Sampler —  Bailer (Stainless Staal

—— Submersitle Pump —  Bailer (Stainlass Steel) s Dipper —  Submersie Pump

—— Well Wizargm —— Dedicated —_— Well Wizara™ -  Dedicateg

Other: Other:

7 .

WELL INTEGRITY : 4.‘0/\ LocK #: _ 3.2 /0
REMARKS : &/ ot e p 28, S e

e
'd

Meter Caubfaﬂon: Dala: /”)/—j’/;r.nma: _ Me‘ef Seria] #: 90 / 7 Tamperatura =F:
(EC 1000 / ) (DI J(pHT / ) (pH 10 ! ) (pH 4 ' }
Location of previous calibration: LC -/

 Signature.~ ///,. 4// '/ ,/_/{ {,} = Reviewed By: K{Z Page 4 of 4_ )




EMCON - Drum Inventory Record

20143-014.002 Emeryville, CA [Z-r5-95
Project No Location Date
PG&E M,G'Allcqgs Lorday
Client Sampler Day of Week
DRUM WELL OR TYPE AMOUNT OF DATE
NUMBER SOURCE OF MATERIAL ACCUMULATED
OR ID ID(s) MATERIAL IN DRUM OR GENERATED
= o= -
SE&
F::"‘DE,_ % 5 0Oc ! I o
f E>E Y Cloanduater Y fllond 12-15-55
% E>63 \\/ 15.0 [2-19-65
Sketch locations of drums, include drum ID's COMMENTS:
Number of
Drums From
This Event 71
Total Number
of Drums
At Site g\




EMCON

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

PROJECT NAME: PG&E-Emeryville
4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA
DATE SUBMITTED: 14-Dec-95

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIDERATIONS :
Quarterly Water (uality Monitoring - Third Month of the Quarter

Survey water levels prior to weil purging and sampling.
Purge four casing volumes prior to sample collection
Purge and sample using bailers.

Drum purge water: use the drums supplied by PG&E
Dulivecthe samples (o Cliromalab when finished.

t;rm'j fxw'f’b"‘_a buob I TR szfzu_)/
"L -’-';i:-a{;u{“ L ( P/'vf At(éﬂ;é-’w.g (7 -1

o Pt

<K
[

T

=

PG&E Project
Coordinator: Mr. Fred Flint
Site Contact; Mr. Mel Byrd

Authorization:

Project No. : 20143-014.002

Task Code:

Phone No.: (510 866-5808

Send Results To: J, C. Isham

'gtoordinator: K Reichelderfer

Well Locks:

Phone No.: {510} 450-5740

Well ID Casing Casing
or Source  Diameter Length ANALYSES REQUESTED
{inches) (feet)
ESE-1 2.0 306 PCBs by EPA 8080
ESE-2 20 43 BTEX by EPA 602
ESE-3 20 31.0 TEPH as dielectric by EPA 3510/3015
ESE-4 2.0 316
FB-1 NA NA BTEX by EPA 602
TB-1 NA NA
Mw-4 2.0 14.7 Water Level & Total Depth Only

Laboratory and Lab QC Instructions:
Tier 1QC: all samples are to be analyzed by Chromalab

Page 1 of' 1




APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION
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-nlh:b

—— RECZRTED
t"HﬁE‘ii\AALAB INC. 1S B

Environmentat Services {SDB)

Leme g
fA TR AR

!?“"‘“i _..cd‘-v

December 26, 1995 Submission ;Mm221;;13
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SACRAMENTO
Atten: J.C. Isham
Project: PG&E-EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002

Received: December 21, 1995

re: 1 sample for BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 602/8020

Sampled: December 19, 1995 Matrix: WATER
Run: 9874-2 Analyzed: December 22, 1995

Ethyl Total

Benzene Toluene Benzene Zylenes
Spl # Sample ID (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/1L)
114688 ESE-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

‘ Blank Spike Result (%) _ 104 _ 101 - 103 47
Tz 2t ' —
) - AR @/\

June Zhao Marianne Alexander ¢
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 L
. (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 .

NE-N8- U FPGE) 12729 Federal 1D #68-01 40157 - N:QCIXI1L ALEXANDM 17:20:27




D ——

CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmental Services {(SD8)
December 27, 1995 Submission #: 9512313
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SACRAMENTO
Atten: J.C. Isham

Project: PG&E-EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received:; Decewmber 21, 1995

re: One sample for 8080 MOD PCBs - WATER analysis.
Method: MOD. EPA 3510/8080

SampleID: ESE-3

Sample {#: 114688 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 26, 1995
Sampled: December 19, 1995 Run: 9901-D Analyzed: December 26, 1995
: REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESTULT RESULT
Analfte {(ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
ARQOCLOR 1016 N.D. . N?D. 100
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
ARQOCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.5 N.D -
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.5 N.D -
AROCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.5 N.D =115
Dennis Mayugba = . Alex Tam Te— -
Chemist 7 : Semivolatiles Supervisor

| .. 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 e
' (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 B - ™

- . l
P28 334 L {for PGE) 12729 Federal ID #68-0140157 e N-QC1201 DENNIS 13:19-00




" CHROMALAB, INC.

#——"‘_

Environmental Services (SDB} _
December 29, 1995 Submission #: 9512313
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SACRAMENTOQ

Atten: J.C. Isham

Project: PG&E-EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 21, 1395

re: 1 sample for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysis.

Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Sampled: December 19, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 26, 1995
Run: 9891-K Analyzed: December 26, 1995

Kercsene Diesel Motor 0il
Spl # Sample ID {(ug/1) (ug/L) (ug/L)
114688 ESE-3 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits S0 50 500
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) -- 80 --

95 m R ——all |
Michael Verona Alex Tam
Chemist 7 Semivolatiles“Superviseor

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
Federal ID #68-0140157

S "
~ N:QC1201 MV 170746




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

December 23, 1985

EMCON ASSOCIATES, SAN JOSE

RECZTVED
JAN 0 2 1936
BI(OR/ SALRARTHID

Submission #: %512249

Atten: J.C. Isham
Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 18, 1995
re: S samples for BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 602/8020
Sampled: December 15, 1995 Matrix: WATER -
Run: 9842-2 Analyzed: December 20, 1995
Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # Sample ID (ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
114246 ESE-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
114247 ESE-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
114248 ESE-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
114245 FB-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
114250 TB-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
~-Blank Spike Result (%) 105 104 106 49

Je A

June Zhao
Chemist

/%/ 'JM M?
Marianne Alexander

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

FAX TO 1.C. ISHAM (EMCON-SAC) 916-928-3M41
T AB43T9526 1208

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Faderal 1D #6R-0140187

0
N:QC1201 ALEXANDM 08:49:17




" CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 26, 1995 Submission #: 9512249
EMCON ASSQCIATES, SAN JOSE
Atten: J.C. Isham

Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 18, 1995

re: One sample for 8080 MOD PCBs - WATER analysis.
Method: MOD. EPA 3510/8080

SampleID: ESE-1

Sample #: 114246 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 21, 1995
Sampled: December 15, 1995 Run: 9879%-D Analyzed: December 22, 18995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT - LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analfte {ug/L) (ug/L) (uag/L) (%)

CLOR 10lé N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1260 . N.D. - - 0.5 N.D. 107

.4 - Ca. AL _
Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam , ,
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

- L - . R 3 - . P . .
e S T - : e X L
P V- E P K S o T, - -1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 : o
FAX TO 1.C, ISHAM (EMCON-SAC) $16-928-31 (510) 484-1 919 . Facsimile (51 0) 484-1 096 . e -
e Federal ID #68-0140157 it



'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

December 26, 1995 Submisgion #: 9512249
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SAN JOSE
Atten: J.C, Isham

Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 18, 1995

re: One sample for 8080 MOD PCBs - WATER analysis.
Method: MOD. EPA 3510/8080

SamplefD: ESE-2

Sample #: 114247 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 21, 1995
Sampled: December 15, 1995 Run: 9879-D Analyzed: December 22, 1995
; REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analfte (ugéL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

OCLOR 1016 -D. 0?5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.5 N.D. o=
AROCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1254 - N.D. - 0.5 N.D. —— T,
AROCLOR 1260 ) . 2. N.D. - -.0.5 " N.D. L1070 o

T T il
Dennis Mayugba . Alex Tam T e
Chemist : - - " Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 . - TT
s s M EMCONSAC) "‘*“fj““ - (510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 T wgemm DENtES 0,
Fadaral 1D #8R8-03140157 . -
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CH ROMALAB, INC.

December

Environmental Services (SDB)

26, 1995

EMCON ASSOCIATES, SAN JOSE

Submissicn #: 9512249

Atten: J.C. Isham

Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Projectf#: 20143-014.002

Received: December 18, 1995
re: One sample for 8080 MOD PCBs - WATER analysis.

Method: MOD. EPA 3510/8080
SamplelD: ESE-4
Sample #: 114248 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 21, 1995

Sampled: December 15, 199S Run: 987%-D Analyzed: December 22, 1995

' REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyvte (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
AR@C%ﬁR 1016 .D. 5?5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.5 N.D -
AROCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.5 N.D --
AROCIOR 1242 N.D. 0.5 N.D -
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.5 N.D --
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.5 N.D --
ARQCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.5 N.D 107
I e Lo AL

Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam

Chemist

Semivolatiles Supervisor

FAX TG J.C. BHAM (EMCON-SAC) 916-928-3341

AB-437.9526 12726

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

Federal ID #68-0140157

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

L
N:QC1201 DENNIS 10:39:05
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JAN 2 4 1395

“———

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

o

January 18, 1996 ‘ Submission #: 9512249
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SAN JOSE Revised from report sent previougly.

Atten: J.C. Isham
Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 18, 1995
re: 3 samples for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysis.

Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Sampled: December 15, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 21, 1995
Run: 9852-K Analyzed: December 21, 1995

Kerosene Diesel Motor 0Oil
Spl # Sample ID {ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L)
114246 ESE-1 : N.D. N.D. N.D.
For above sample: Sample profile is gimiliar to that of Transformer 0OI1
reference standard supplied by the client for submission
9506206, conc. = 440ug/L, comparsd to Diesel calibration.
114247 ESE-2 N.D. N.D. N.D.
114248 ESE-4 N.D. N.D. N.D.
For above sample: Hydrocarbons in the Diesel range, conc.= 57ug/L.
L
Reporting Limits 50 50 S00
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) -- 73 -
Kayvan Kimyai %
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

_ . 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(206 4084379526 (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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*CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SDB)

December 26, 1995 Submission #: 9512249
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SAN JOSE

Atten: J.C. Isham

Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 18, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 3 samples for Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TEPH) analysis.

Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 21, 1995
Lab Run#: 9852 Analyzed: December 21, 1995
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
% %
Sample## Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
114246 ESE-1 O-TERPHENYL 98 60-120
114247 ESE-2 O-TERFPHENYL 86 60-120
114248 ESE-4 O-TERPHENYL 86 60-120
: % %
Sampleff QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limits
114615 Method blank (MDB) O-TERPHENYL 88 60-120
114616 Blank Spike (BSP) O-TERPHENYL 82 60~120
. 114617  Blank Spike Duplicate (BSD) O-TERPHENYL 93 60-120

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomnia 94566-4756 oot ovenmaron s
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 S
Federal ID #68-0140157 ' T
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentat Services (SDB)

December 26, 1995 Submission #: 9512249
EMCON ASSOCIATES, SAN JOSE

Atten: J.C. Isham

Project: PG&E, EMERYVILLE Project#: 20143-014.002
Received: December 18, 1995

re: Blank spike and duplicate report for 3 samples for Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) analysis.

Matrix: WATER - Extracted: December 21, 1995
Lab Run#: 9852 Analyzed: December 21, 1995
Method: EPA 3510/8015M ’
% Dup
Spike Spike Spike Control % RPD
Analvte Amt Rec__ Rec Limits RPD Lim
DIESEL ‘ 200 ug/L 73.0 86 60-130 16 25

Reagent spike samplef#: 114616 I
Duplicate spike sample#: 114617 e

1220 Quarry-Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 L s
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ' . T
Federal ID #68-0140157 ' . -




&y EMCON - San Jose CHAIN OF CUSTODY /LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM 255 3¢
wicon 7244 / 1Y 24 ~ 114250

1921 Ringwood Avenue, Sdn Jose, CA 95131 (408) 453-7300 FAX (408) 437-9526 Date - ey 22 Page /=0f __/_'_
Project Name: Pacific Gias & Electric - Emeryvilie Analysis Requested
Project Number: 20143-014,002 ) I I I T T T
Project Manager: J.C. Isham e SUBK #: 9512249 REP: BC
2 -y CLIEYT: EMCON-5)
Company/Address: EMCON § % ‘ § E DUE: 1324795
1433 North Market Boulevard 8 < : B _o\r_} REF :7558R
Sacramento, CA 95834-1943 wl A g g
Phone: (916) 928-3300 5| & 2 a8 o
(916) 928-3341 (fax) £ E 2 =
Sampler's Signature; Zl = Eﬂ ?'_J & REMARKS
Sample LAB Sample
I.D. Date Time 1L.D. Matrix HCI1 NP NP Preservations
'Ykl 09 e X | X
ESE-|| Frsksl 075 20 ¥
Ese-z | | | /030 / Xl Xl X
ese-¥ | | luys X XX
£/ ! [i25 X
5/ || — \l/ X - '
FSE- i) w*ﬂu Jt-k&n Cer _Fbrk‘fn‘ O ﬁcﬁp O (W 'l,f
Relimque ceived By TURNARQUND REQUIREMENTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION SAMPLE RECRIPT
) r _LI. Rautine Report
atyre at | un A | It Report (inctudes DUP, MS PO X Shippiog V1A:
/%1‘_(/0;/ W//‘,S fﬁa b/é . X Statard MAD, asrequired, may be Shipping X
Irinted Narne Printed Name | Provide Vestal Prefiminary Resulu chwged as samples) Blll & Condilon:
ke i a ENg, /,'yA/ -Ff X Provide FAX Preliminary Resalts | 111, Data Vatidation Repont '
Firm Firm {includes All Raw Data)
W N -"'/ §/7 6"' LRequcsl:d Report Dale RWQCH Lab Ne:
Date/Time Dale/Tifne * e (MDLY/PQLY/TRACEY)
W % Reoc:v% i: f Special [ns!mdioljl;ul;ntms , / /y ﬂa,(, rct lﬁ . m' = Pﬂ.&-‘ [94s "/(y,és -
- ~ s ZF ¥I5AE,
Slgﬁj&k% Signatu Tier [ QC M ”} ?'r ff
/
Printed Namier ap / Printed Name Send results to ).C. Isham at Emcon-Sacfamento (please FAX preliminary results) ( 776 728 324/
énw /I/é,/#” Use Dicl dard ] lied to Chromalab for TEPH Anal ( )
) F'i._rm Fir " se Diclectric standard previously supplied to omalab for nalysis
" IANG [35 [Te rp s st
Data/Tne | ! Date/Tathé™ T .




i
ED

@& EMCON - San Jose
' «gmcon ’9’}5/”%&183

. . ’
CHAIN OF CUSTODY /LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM Q‘)_Za'7 /

1921 Ringwood Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131 (408) 453- 7300 FAX (408) 4317-9526

Date _-7-/7- ?_f____f

Pagc___ of _ __

Project Name: Pacific Gas & Electric - Emeryville Analysis Requested |
Project Number: 20143-014.002 SUBN #: 9512313 REF: GO
Project Manager: J.C. Isham - CLIERT: EHCON
Z B DUE: 12129195
Company/Address: EMCON g g % 2 REF #:25677
1433 North Murket Boulevard Sl « : g =
Sucrimmnento, CA 95R34-1943 = B B g %
Phone: (916) 928-3300 5 iy = 2 =
(916) 928-3341 (fax) £ E & T 2
Sampler's Signature: z| = ¥ E & REMARKS
Sample LAB Sample
1.D. Date Time I.D. Matrix HCI NP NP Preservations
£s2-3 ks 1zus o el v 1 x|«
i psh ¥y €1V Y TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIFT
ﬁ )/}” 7/‘7 n%/ - | Xt Rowine Repon
nat Si | A by | 1. Repont(includes DUP, MS P.O.# Shipping VIA:
i ,(/[/;"/ /7 /Z—,/' X %‘7‘@/@ ! 761’-? A7 X Standang MSD, as requircd, may be Shipging #:
Printed Name Prin u?e | Provide Verhal Preliminary Results charged as samples) Bilt 10; Candition:
/:/1,‘ Py s Fi— C—Gﬂ/ X Provide FAX Prcliminary Results 111 Data Validasion Repont
Firr Firm (inclodcs All Raw Dala)
[4 / & /9 S’/ / /Q/ QQ’ Requestcd Repun Do RWQCB Lab No:
Date/Pmte 7 DatefT ime — (MDLSPQLYTRACEM
Jin shed By Raoe:ved By Special Instructions/Camments:
%’Jy ,/:,, /r'?/—f/-[@f
Sign: run. E . R §|Lnf.ltun. Tier 1 QC
(_1/@} 1 A;cd frdesric Send | J1.C. Ish E S pl FAX prelimi lts)
‘ an Name end results to J.C, Isham at Emcon-Sacramenio (please preliminary results
Eﬂ’?&ﬂf’ ///f/ﬂﬁ/ﬂ/{ Use Diclectri dard ious] lied to Ch lab for TEPH Analysi
Fj " Firm se Diclectric standard previously supplicd to Chromalab lor nalysis
[0 12045~ o 70 0f IO |
Date/Time Date/Time

BT il e S

ey (fromelek

Reed Ty« Pime (Jak THA]TS (400



